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MYSORE WINTER RACES
2024-25

(Under My.R.C. Rules of Racing)
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MYSORE RACE CLUB LTD.
MYSORE WINTER RACES 2024-25

Entries for the following Sweepstakes Races
will close as mentioned below

|Day Date Name of Race | For | Dist.| Added |Trophy| Entry Forfeitsl
Money | Value | Date

8th | 3rd | The Chamundi Million |4 yo | 2000 | 10,00,000| 50,000 | 30th |  31st
jan 2024 (43) over Dec| Dec

14th [12th The Sri Kanteerava 3yo| 1400 | 10,00,000{ 50,000 | 8th 9th
Feb | Narasimharaja Wadiyar |Horses Feb Feb
Memorial Trophy (79)
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Dr. M.R. Jagannath
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FIXTURE FOR

MYSORE WINTER RACES 2024-25

(Under My.R.C.Rules of Racing)

MYSORE RACE CLUB LTD.
MYSORE WINTER RACES 2024-25

Schedule of Entry, Handicap, Forfeit, Declaration and Revised Rating

1st Day The Rajyotsava Trophy (1)

Wed 13th Nov The S.M.Attaollahi Memorial Trophy (2)

2nd Day The Dr. M.N. Doreswamy Memorial Trophy (7)

Wed 20th Nov

3rd Day The Dr.R.Rajendra Prasad Memorial Trophy (13)
Wed 27th Nov

4th Day The D.V. Vishwanath Memorial Trophy (22)

Wed 04th Dec

5th Day The Vidhatri Motors Cup (26)

Wed 11th Dec

6th Day The C.Dasharatharama Shetty Memorial Trophy (31)
Wed 18th Dec

7th Day The P.M.Channabasavanna Memorial Trophy (37)
Wed 25th Dec

8th Day The Chamundi Million (43)

Fri 03rd Jan

9th Day The Dr.Ishwari G.K.Balakrishnan Memorial Trophy (49)
Wed 08th Jan

10th Day The M.Govindappa Memorial Trophy (55)

Wed 15th Jan

11th Day The Air Force Trophy (62)

Wed 22nd Jan

12th Day The Andolana Trophy (67)

Wed 29th Jan

13th Day The Equine Veterinarians Trophy (75)

Thu 06th Feb

14th Day The SriKanteerava Narasimharaja Wadiyar Memorial Million (79)
Wed 12th Feb

(The above dates are subject to alteration)

Day] Race Date Entry Handicap| Forfeits Declaration| Rev.Rating
10.30 a.m. 5 p.m. 10.30 a.m. | 10.30 a.m. 5 p.m.
1st | Wed 13 Nov | Sat 9 Nov | Sat 9 Nov| Sun 10 Nov | Mon 11 Nov |[Thu 14 Nov
2nd | Wed 20 Nov | Sat 16 Nov| Sat 16 Nov| Sun 17 Nov [ Mon 18 Nov |Thu 21 Nov
3rd | Wed 27 Nov | Sat 23 Nov| Sat 23 Nov| Sun 24 Nov [ Mon 25 Nov |Thu 28 Nov
4th Wed 4 Dec | Sat 30 Nov| Sat 30 Nov| Sun 1 Dec Mon 2 Dec | Thu 5 Dec
5th | Wed 11 Dec Sat 7 Dec Sat 7 Dec | Sun 8 Dec Mon 9 Dec |Thu 12 Dec
6th | Wed 18 Dec | Sat 14 Dec| Sat 14 Dec| Sun 15 Dec | Mon 16 Dec | Thu 19 Dec
7th | Wed 25 Dec | Sat 21 Dec| Sat 21 Dec| Sun 22 Dec | Mon 23 Dec | Thu 26 Dec
8th Fri 3 Jan Mon 30 Dec| Mon 30 Deq Tue 31 Dec Wed 1 Jan | Sat 4 Jan
(1 p.m.)
9th Wed 8 Jan Sat 4 Jan Sat 4 Jan Sun 5 Jan Mon 6 Jan | Thu 9 Jan
(2.30 p.m.)
10th | Wed 15 Jan Sat 11 Jan | Sat 11 Jan| Sun 12 Jan | Mon 13 Jan | Thu 16 Jan
11th | Wed 22 Jan Sat 18 Jan | Sat 18 Jan| Sun 19 Jan | Mon 20 Jan | Thu 23 Jan
12th | Wed 29 Jan Sat 25 Jan | Sat 25 Jan| Sun 26 Jan | Mon 27 Jan | Thu 30 Jan
13th| Thu 6 Feb Sun 2 Feb | Sun 2 Feb| Mon 3 Feb Tue 4 Feb | Fri 7 Feb
14th | Wed 12 Feb Sat 8 Feb Sat 8 Feb | Sun 9 Feb Mon 10 Feb |Thu 13 Feb
15th| Sat 1 Mar Tue 25 Feb| Tue 25 Feb| Wed 26 Feb [ Thu 27 Feb | Sun 2 Mar
16th | Sun 2 Mar Wed 26 Feb| Wed 26 Febl Thu 27 Feb Fri 28 Feb |[Mon 3 Mar




MYSORE RACE CLUB LTD.

CIRCULAR

Pursuant to order dated 20th March 2013 passed by the Hon’ble
High Court of Karnataka in Writ Petition No.6674/2013 filed by the
Bangalore Turf Club Ltd., and in terms of the interim directions, which
is subject however to the final disposal of the petition, tax is required
to be deducted at source on payments of stake/prize money and
incentives (prize money) as per the provisions of Section 194B of
the Income Tax Act 1961 and the same is required to be remitted to
the Income Tax Department

In compliance with the above directions, tax would be deducted
at source by the Club in respect of payments arising towards stakes/
prize money/incentives. It is hereby notified that at present the rate
of tax is 30% plus surcharge, wherever applicable. All Racehorse
Owners/Trainers/Jockeys are requested to furnish their PAN numbers
to the Club, so as to fecilitate compilation and remittance of Tax
deducted in accordance with Law.

This is for the kind information of all Owners/Trainers/ Jockeys.

by order of the Managing Committee,

Secretary

Mysore Winter Races
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MYSORE WINTER RACES 2024-25
NOTICE

Mysore Winter Races 2024-25: Stabling and participation.

1.a) Horses aged 3 to 8 years rated zero and above, 9 year old
rated 60 & above are eligible to participate in all ordinary
races however, the age restriction will not apply to
Sweepstakes races.

b) Outstation horses are allowed to participate in Sweep
Stakes Races and in such handicap races for category 60
& above.

c) Only the horses under the care of Alicensed trainers which
are stabled prior to 20th November, 2024 are eligible to
participate in the above season.

d) Outstation horses registered 3 and 4 year olds rated 30 &
above, 5 years old rated 40 and above, and 6 years old
rated 60 and above are eligible to be made local horses
under the care of A licensed trainers.

2.a) Toavoidinconvenience, Owners & Trainers are requested to
place a deposit with the MyRC Ltd sufficient to cover every
liability for the Meeting

b) Owners and Trainers who require stables should apply to
the Secretary, Mysore Winter Races, for reservation of
Stables

c) Stables allotted to a particular Trainer/Owner must be
occupied by horses in his charge. Stables allotted and not
occupied must be released to the Club and must not be
sublet

d) The Club accepts no responsibility for any damage to horses,
employees or property whilst occupying these stables or
within the premises

e) Such of those Owners who either wholly or partly own more
than 15 racehorses based in Mysore are not eligible to
participate in the above meeting unless approved by the
stewards in exceptional cases.

f)  No Trainer can train more than 30 racing horses and max of
10 two year olds
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g) The Stewards reserve to themselves the right to add, amend,
vary or rescind any of the terms offered above at any time
even during validity of the above offer

h)  The interpretation of any condition stated above will rest solely
with the Stewards of the Mysore Race Club Ltd., and their
decision shall be final and binding

i)  Itis hereby notified for the information of all concerned that
all horses arriving at the premises of Mysore Race Club Ltd.,
should possess the following documents without which they
will be strictly prohibited from entering the My.R.C.premises.

i) A Passport with valid coggins test certificate negative for
E.l.A.

ii) A health certificate from the Senior Veterinary Officer of
the respective Club stating that the horse does not show

any clinical signs of E.l.A., Glanders, A.H.S. Strangles or
Equine Influenza at the time of its departure.

NO ENTRY FEE OR FORFEITS WILL BE CHARGED INALL RACES
EXCEPT SWEEPSTAKES RACES.

HOWEVER, SERVICE CHARGES WILL BE LEVIED AS UNDER :

(i) @ 0.25% of stakes to the Winner in case the entry is
made only for one race during the week/day

(i) An acceptorin arace is eligible to claim exemption from
service charges for ONLY ONE RACE during the week for
which acceptance is on the same day.

(iii) Service charge will be levied @ 2% of the stakes to the
Winner for horses entered, accepted and withdrawn on
any other ground except on Veterinary ground or for
fractious behaviour at the starting gates at the time of
starting in which case no service charge will be levied.

By order of the Stewards,
Dr.M.R.Jagannath
Secretary
Mysore Winter Races

STAKE MONEY - Any Tax Central/State liable to be paid on this
Money is all included within the Stake Money and shall be
paid by the Winner

MYSORE WINTER RACES 2024-25

NOTICE

(A) Two Years Old should not leave Mysore Race Club Ltd till
31st December 2028. However with the prior permission
of the Stewards of the MyRC Ltd they may participate in
graded races and other races where the advertised Stakes
to Winner or the added money is Rs.6,00,000 or more /
Handicap Races 60 and above.

(B) If any Mysore based horse is taken away to any other Centre
to race permanently before they complete Five years, a
service charge of Rs 25,000 per horse will be levied and the
entire amount paid as incentive/subsidy, if any, by the Club
to the Owner will be recovered by the Club.

(C) Service charge of Rs 25,000 will be levied to such horses
which does not run even once during the current season
(unless certified unfit by the clubs Veterinary Officer)

(D) A stable maintenance charge of Rs.250 per horse per
month shall be debited to the Owner’s racing account.

By order of the Stewards,

Dr. M.R.Jagannath
Secretary



MYSORE RACE CLUB LTD.
NOTICE
Reg: Permission to race at the other Centres.

No horse will be eligible to participate in any race at other
Centre/s except for the race for which permission has been
granted.

No horse will be eligible to participate at other Centre/s without
running at My.R.C at least once

In case a horse temporarily leaves the Centre, subsidy will
be recovered for the period of absence only, if the period
extends beyond one month

If any horse which has left My.R.C temporarily for racing at
any other Centre participates in a race for which permission
has not been granted then such horse/s will not be eligible
for subsidy, incentives and stable given to a local horse and
will be treated as an outstation horse.

By order of the Stewards,
Dr. M.R.Jagannath

Secretary
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MYSORE RACE CLUB LIMITED
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MYSORE WINTER RACES 2024-25

Postal Address:

Mysore Race Club Ltd., Phone : 2521675

Post Box No.11, Web Site : mysoreraceclub.com

Race Course Road, E-mail : secretary@mysore

MYSORE - 570 010 raceclub.com
Mobile

Dr. M.R. Jagannath 2521675 9845939909

Secretary & Handicapper

Dr. C.V. Niranjan 2521675 9845939903

Chief Veterinary Officer

Mr.H.A. Virani 2521675 9748077779

Senior Stipendiary Steward

Mr.A.V. Ajeya Kumar B.Urs 2521675 9845939905

Stipendiary Steward

Dr. Rajesh Boranna Pujrod 2521675 9980539378

Veterinary Officer

Dr.K.N. Somashekar 2521675 9845939907

Veterinary Officer

Mr. Kiran.M 2521675 9632380011

Starter & Estate Manager

Mr.K.S. Shanmukha Swamy 2521675 9886378782

Starter

Mr. Dinesh Bhat 2521675 9738606606

Dy.Manager Racing

Club House,My.R.C.Ltd 2446516 2449992

SUMMARY OF RACES
Day Date Name of Race Distancj Stakes | Cups | Trainer| Jockey
Rs Rs Rs Rs
For Indian Horses 2 year old(2 Races)
5th | 11th Dec| The Spark of Life Plate(27) 1100( 8,25,000 100000| 75,000
7th | 25th Dec| The Christmas Plate(39) 1200| 8,25,000 100000{ 75,000
Total |16,50,000 0]2,00,000{1,50,000
For Indian Horses 3 year old(4 Races)
9th 8th Jan| The Himalayas Plate(51) 1200| 8,25,000 100000{ 75,000
11th |22nd Jan| The Kodachadri Plate(63) 1400| 8,25,000 100000{ 75,000
12th | 29th Jan| The Bababudan Giri Plate(69) 1100| 8,25,000 100000| 75,000
13th | 6th Feb| The Equine Veterinarians
Trophy(75) 1200| 8,25,000{ 30,000{ 100000| 75,000
Total|33,00,000( 30,000(4,00,000(3,00,000
For Indian Horses 3 year old - Sweepstake (1 Races)
14th | 12th Feb| The Sri Kanteerava
Narasimharaja Wadiyar
Memorial Million(79) 1400/10,00,000{ 50,000
Total{10,00,000| 50,000 0 0
For Indian Horses 4 year old and over - Sweepstake (1 Races)
8th | 3rd Jan The Chamundi Million(43) 2000(10,00,000{ 50,000
Total[10,00,000{ 50,000 0 0
INDIAN HORSES RATED 80 and above (3 Races)
2nd | 20th Nov| The Dr.M.N.Doreswamy
Memorial Trophy(7) 1200| 8,25,000( 30,000, 100000 75,000
6th | 18th Dec| The C.Dasharatharama Shetty
Memorial Trophy(31) 1400| 8,25,000( 30,000, 100000 75,000
13th | 6th Feb| The Ellora Plate(73) 1200| 8,25,000 100000 75,000
Total[24,75,000{ 60,000[3,00,000/2,25,000
INDIAN HORSES RATED 60 and above (11 Races)
1st | 13th Nov| The Rajyotsava Trophy(1) 1400| 5,77,500( 30,000 70000 52,500
3rd | 27th Nov| The Dr.R.Rajendra Prasad
Memorial Trophy (13) 1600| 5,77,500( 30,000 70000/ 52,500
4th 4th Dec| The Bijapur Plate (19) 1200| 5,77,500 70000| 52,500
5th 11th Dec| The Nagarjunasagar Plate(25) | 1400| 5,77,500 70000[ 52,500
7th | 25th Dec| The P.M.Channabasavanna
Memorial Trophy(37) 1200| 5,77,500( 30,000 70000 52,500
8th 3rd Jan| The Rajendravilas Plate(44) 1800| 5,77,500 70000| 52,500
9th 8th Jan| The Dr.Ishwari G.K.Balakrishnan
Memorial Trophy(49) 1400| 5,77,500( 30,000 70000 52,500
10th | 15th Jan| The M.Govindappa Memorial
Trophy(55) 1200| 5,77,500( 30,000 70000 52,500
11th | 22nd Jan| The Ajantha Plate(61) 1600| 5,77,500 70000| 52,500
12th | 29th Jan| The Andolana Trophy(67) 1400| 5,77,500( 30,000 70000 52,500
14th | 12th Feb| The Yamuna Plate(80) 2000 5,77,500 70000| 52,500
Total (63,52,500(,80,000|7,70,000(5,77,500
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Day Date Name of Race Distance| Stakes | Cups | Trainer |Jockey
Metres| Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

INDIAN HORSES RATED 40 to 65 - For 6 year old and over(1 Races)
10th | 15th Jan| The Mysore Zoo Plate(57) 1600 4,74,375 57500 43,125
Total | 4,74,375 0| 57,500| 43,125

INDIAN HORSES RATED 40 to 65 - For 5 year old and over(2 Races)
2nd | 20th Nov| The Manasagangotri Plate(9) 1200 4,74,375 57500 43,125
4th 4th Dec| The Crown Treasure Plate(21) 1400( 4,74,375 57500| 43,125
Total | 9,48,750 0/1,15,000/ 86,250

INDIAN HORSES RATED 40 to 65 (14 Races)
1st 13th Nov| The S.M.Attaollahi Memorial

Trophy(2) 1100| 4,74,375| 30,000{ 57500( 43,125
2nd | 20th Nov| The Kakanakote Plate(8) 1400| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
3rd | 27th Nov| The Sangam Plate(14) 1200| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
4th 4th Dec| The Dandeli Plate(20) 1600| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
5th | 11th Dec| The Vidhatri Motors Cup(26) 1100| 4,74,375| 30,000{ 57500( 43,125
6th | 18th Dec| The Halebeedu Plate(32) 1400| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
7th | 25th Dec| The Karkala Plate(38) $1200( 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
8th 3rd Jan| The Bird Sanctuary Plate(45) 1100| 4,74,375 57500 43,125
9th 8th Jan| The Bold Majesty Plate(50) 1600| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
10th | 15th Jan| The Sankranthi Plate(56) 1400| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
11th [22nd Jan| The Air Force Trophy(62) 1200| 4,74,375| 80,000 57500( 43,125
12th | 29th Jan| The Cochin Plate(68) 1600| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
13th | 6th Feb| The Sriharikota Plate(74) $1100| 4,74,375 57500( 43,125
14th | 12th Feb| The Siachin Plate(81) 1400| 4,74,375 57500 43,125
Total [66,41,250(1,40,000| 8,05,000/6,03,750

INDIAN HORSES RATED 20 to 45 - For 6 year old and over(7 Races)
8th 3rd Jan| The Nandidurga Plate(47) 1100 | 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
9th 8th Jan| The Antequera Plate(53) 1400 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
10th | 15th Jan| The Vijayawada Plate(59) 1200 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
11th [22nd Jan| The Super Speed Plate(65) 1600 | 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
12th | 29th Jan| The Mangalore Plate(71) 1100 | 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
13th | 6th Feb| The Aperitivo Plate(77) 1400 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
14th | 12th Feb| The Nilgiris Plate(83) 1200 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
Total |25,98,750 0]3,15,0002,36,250

INDIAN HORSES RATED 20 to 45 - For 5 year old and over(7 Races)
1st 13th Nov| The Fantasy Dream Plate(4) 14001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
1st 13th Nov| The Fantasy Dream Plate(4) 14001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
2nd | 20th Nov| The Pandavapura Plate(11) 12001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
3rd | 27th Nov| The Sahyadri Plate(16) 1400 3,71,250 45000 33,750
4th 4th Dec| The Lalbagh Plate(23) 1100 | 3,71,250 45000 33,750
5th | 11th Dec| The Avalanche Star Plate(29) 1600 | 3,71,250 45000 33,750
6th | 18th Dec| The Solitaire Plate(34) 1200 3,71,250 45000 33,750
7th | 25th Dec| The Skyline Plate(41) 1400 3,71,250 45000 33,750
Total |25,98,750 0]3,15,000{2,36,250

INDIAN HORSES RATED 20 to 45 (14 Races)

1st | 13th Nov| The B.R.Hills Plate(3) 12001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750

Day Date Name of Race Distance| Stakes | Cups | Trainer |Jockey
Metres| Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
2nd | 20th Nov| The Treasure’s Nest Plate(10) 14001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
3rd | 27th Nov| The Bandipur Plate (15) 11001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
4th 4th Dec| The D.V.Vishwanath Memorial
Trophy(22) 18001 3,71,250( 30,000/ 45000| 33,750
5th 11th Dec| The Common Grounds Plate(28)] $1200| 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
6th | 18th Dec| The Kutta Plate(33) 14001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
7th | 25th Dec| The Mauritius Pearl Plate(40) 11001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
8th 3rd Jan| The Taj Mahal Plate(46) 1600 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
9th 8th Jan| The Sirsi Plate(52) 12001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
10th | 15th Jan| The Formal Invitation Plate(58)] $1400| 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
11th |22nd Jan| The Allies Serenade Plate(64) 11001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
12th | 29th Jan| The Hampi Plate(70) 2000 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
13th | 6th Feb| The Indi Plate(76) 12001 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
14th | 12th Feb| The Charmudi Ghat Plate(82) 1400 3,71,250 45000| 33,750
Total [51,97,500| 30,000(6,30,000 #,72,500
INDIAN HORSES RATED 00 to 25 - For 6 year old and over(2 Races)
9th 8th Jan| The Crystal Man Plate(54) 1400( 3,09,375 37500( 28,125
12th | 29th Jan| The Vesuvius Plate(72) 1200( 3,09,375 37500| 28,125
Total | 6,18,750 0| 75,000] 56,250
INDIAN HORSES RATED 00 to 25 - For 5 year old and over(3 Races)
1st | 13th Nov| The Nanjangud Plate(6) 1400( 3,09,375 37500| 28,125
3rd | 27th Nov| The Pattadakal Plate(18) 1200( 3,09,375 37500| 28,125
6th | 18th Dec| The Splash Plate(36) 1200( 3,09,375 37500( 28,125
Total| 9,28,125 0/1,12,500| 84,375
INDIAN HORSES RATED 00 to 25 (12 Races)
1st | 13th Nov| The Big Deal Plate(5) 1200| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
2nd | 20th Nov| The Gonikoppa Plate(12) 1600| 3,09,375 37500( 28,125
3rd | 27th Nov| The Fame And Glory Plate(17) 1100| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
4th 4th Dec| The Chitradurga Plate(24) 1400| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
5th 11th Dec| The Planters Plate(30) 1200| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
6th | 18th Dec| The Varuna Plate(35) 1800| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
7th | 25th Dec| The Panaji Plate(42) 1100| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
8th 3rd Jan| The Nelamangala Plate(48) 1400| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
10th | 15th Jan| The Gerusoppa Plate(60) 1600| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
11th [22nd Jan| The Ujire Plate(66) 1100| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
13th | 6th Feb| The Star Angel Plate(78) 1200| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
14th | 12th Feb| The Tuticorin Plate(84) 1600| 3,09,375 37500 28,125
Total |37,12,500 0[4,50,000(3,37,500
Grand Total Rs.3,94,96,250 + Trainer Rs.45,45,000 + Jockey Rs.34,08,750 +
15 Cups Rs.5,40,000
Aggregate Total Rs.4,79,90,000
$ NO WHIP
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Table of Day-wise Stakes & Trophy Value advertised

Particulars Number of Stakes Cup Trainer Jockey
Races| Cups Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

For Indian Horses
2 year old and over 2 16,50,000 2,00,000(| 1,50,000
For Indian Horses
3 year old and over 4 1 33,00,000 | 30,000 4,00,000( 3,00,000
For Indian Horses
3 year old and over - Sweepstake 1 1 10,00,000 | 50,000
For Indian Horses
4 year old and over and over -
Sweepstake 1 1 10,00,000 | 50,000
INDIAN HORSES RATED
80 and above 3 2 24,75,000 | 60,000 3,00,000( 2,25,000
INDIAN HORSES RATED
60 and above 1 6 63,52,500 {1,80,000 | 7,70,000( 5,77,500
INDIAN HORSES RATED
40 to 65 - For 6 year old and over 1 4,74,375 57,500 43,125
INDIAN HORSES RATED
40 to 65 - For 5 year old and over 2 9,48,750 1,15,000 86,250
INDIAN HORSES RATED 40 to 65 14 3 66,41,250 |1,40,000 | 8,05,000( 6,03,750
INDIAN HORSES RATED 20 to 45 14 1 51,97,500 | 30,000 6,30,000( 4,72,500
INDIAN HORSES RATED
20 to 45 - For 5 year old and over 7 25,98,750 3,15,000| 2,36,250
INDIAN HORSES RATED
20 to 45 - For 6 year old and over 7 25,98,750 3,15,000| 2,36,250
INDIAN HORSES RATED
00 to 25 - For 6 year old and over 2 6,18,750 75,000 56,250
INDIAN HORSES RATED
00 to 25 - For 5 year old and over 3 9,28,125 1,12,500 84,375
INDIAN HORSES RATED
00 to 25 12 37,12,500 4,50,000| 3,37,500
Total 84 |15 |3,94,96,250 |5,40,000 | 45,45,000| 34,08,750

Aggregate Total Rs. 4,79,90,000

Day Date Stakes | Cumulative | Cups |Cumulative] Trainer | Jockey
1st | 13-11-2024 | 24,13,125 - | 60,000 - 292,500 | 2,19,375
2nd | 20-11-2024 | 28,25,625 | 52,38,750 | 30,000 [ 90,000 | 3,42,500 | 2,56,875
3rd | 27-11-2024 | 24,13,125 |  76,51,875 | 30,000 | 1,20,000 | 2,92,500 | 2,19,375
4th | 04-12-2024 | 25,78,125 | 1,02,30,000 | 30,000 | 1,50,000 | 3,12,500 | 2,34,375
5th | 11-12-2024 | 29,28,750 | 1,31,58,750 | 30,000 | 1,80,000 | 3,55,000 | 2,66,250
6th | 18-12-2024 | 26,60,625 | 1,58,19,375 | 30,000 | 2,10,000 | 3,22,500 | 2,41,875
Tth | 25-12-2024 | 29,28,750 | 1,87,48,125 | 30,000 | 2,40,000 | 3,55,000 | 2,66,250
8th | 03-01-2025 31,03,750 | 2,18,51,875 | 50,000 | 2,90,000 [ 2,55,000 | 1,91,250
9th | 08-01-2025 | 29,28,750 | 2,47,80,625 | 30,000 | 3,20,000 [ 3,55,000 | 2,66,250
10th | 15-01-2025| 25,78,125 | 2,73,58,750 | 30,000 | 3,50,000 | 3,12,500 | 2,34,375
11th | 22-01-2025| 29,28,750 | 3,02,87,500 | 80,000 [ 4,30,000 | 3,55,000 | 2,66,250
12th | 29-01-2025| 29,28,750 | 3,32,16,250 | 30,000 [ 4,60,000 | 3,55,000 | 2,66,250
13th | 06-02-2025| 31,76,250 | 3,63,92,500 | 30,000 [ 4,90,000 | 3,85,000 | 2,88,750
14th | 12-02-2025| 31,03,750 | 3,94,96,250 | 50,000 | 5,40,000 | 2,55,000 | 1,91,250
Aggregate: Stakes 3,94,96,250+Cups 5,40,000+Trainers 45,45,000+

Jockeys 34,08,750 = Rs.4,79,90,000




T6 2024
List of Stakes & Cups Donors ( NOVEMBER \ DECEMBER
Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri
Name Stakes Cups |CupRace 1 > 1 2 3 A 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Number 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 A 12 13 14
1 | MrM.L Kantharaj Urs - | 30000 [ 26 e ST I oA s
2 | Mr.Sulaiman Attaollahi - 30000 2 24 25 2% A 28 20 30 20 30 31
3 | Mr.M.S.Yeshwanth - 30000 37
4 | M/s.Alankar Group - 30000 55 2025
5 | Mr.G.K.Balakrishnan - 30000 49 ( SANUARY Y [ TEBRUARY \
6 | Mr.D.Virendra Vishwanath - 30000 22 Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Saf [Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
7 | The President, 12 A 4 1
2 Air Force Selection Board - | 80000 | 62 152 1‘; 11 A 196 :g :; g 1?; 1‘: N % b 185
8 | Dr.C.D.Sreenivasa Murthy, M.D., - | 30000 | 3t o m 2 A m om o2 e o N . oo
Mr.Ravi Koti - 30000 67 (26 27 28 A 30 31 )] B 2 5 226 27 8 )
Total: 0 (3,20,000 ( MARCH ) [ APRIL )
|Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Satl [Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
. . 30 31 1 1 2 3 4 5
List of Trophies donated by Mysore Race Club Ltd. > 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 8 9 110 T 1
Sorted on name 9 10 T 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
16 177 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 2 23 24 25 26
1143 [ 03-01-2025| Chamundi Million 50,000 28 24 25 26 2r 288 2 (27 28 29
2|7 |20-11-2024| Dr.M.N.Doreswamy Memorial Trophy 30,000
. , ( MAY ] [ JUNE
3 |13 | 04-12-2024| Dr.R.Rajendra Prasad Memorial Trophy 30,000 |Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Saf [Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
4 [ 75 | 06-02-2025| Equine Veterinarians Trophy 30,000 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
511 |13-11-2024| Rajyotsava Trophy 30,000 1‘: 152 1‘; 11 185 196 :g 185 19:5 :g :; :; ; ;‘1‘
6 | 79 | 12-02-2025| Sri Kanteerava Narasimharaja 18 19 20 21 22 23 o2a| |22 3 24 23 2% 2 28
Wadiyar Memorial Million 50,000 25 26 27 28 20 30 31 (2 0 )
Total : 2,20,000
( JULY 1 [ AUGUST )
[Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat [Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
List of Trophies donated by Mysore Race Club Ltd. 1 2 3 4 5 31 12
6 7 8 9 10 M 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Sorted on Date 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 M 12 13 14 15 16
1|1 |13-11-2024| Rajyotsava Trophy 30,000 2 g Z 3 ? 5 > Z g : 2 ; Z 3
2 (7 |20-11-2024| Dr.M.N.Doreswamy Memorial Trophy 30,000 \ o /
3 | 13 | 04-12-2024| Dr.R.Rajendra Prasad Memorial Troph 30,000 ( SEPTEMBER ] [ OCTOBER ]
J... ! phy [Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Satl [Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
4 143 | 03-01-2025| Chamundi Million 50,000 1 2 3 a4 5 6 1 o 3 a4
5 |75 06-02-2025| Equine Veterinarians Trophy 30,000 7 8 9 10 1M 12 13 5 6 7 8 9 10 N
6 |79 | 12-02-2025| Sri Kanteerava Narasimharaja 4 15 16 17 18 19 20 12 13 1 15 16 17 118
Wadiyar Memorial Million 50,000 r22zax® 3 ;B2 2 23 2
Total : 2,20,000 A\ denotes the fixture for Mysore Winter Races 2024-25
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MYSORE WINTER RACES 2024-2025

FIRST DAY
Wednesday, 13th November, 2024

1. THE RAJYOTSAVA TROPHY(1)

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 1400 Meters.

19

3. THE B.R.HILLS PLATE(3)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1200 Meters.

A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mysore Race Club Ltd.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the
Trophy& 2,88,750 35,000 26,250 3,50,000
Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125 1,75,000
Third 72,190 8,750 6,565 87,505
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280 43,750
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970 26,250
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310 17,495
Total 5,77,500 70,000 52,500 7,00,000

2. THE SSM.ATTAOLLAHI MEMORIAL TROPHY(2)

Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1100 Meters.

A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mr.Sulaiman Attaollahi

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the
Trophy& 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375
Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750

4. THE FANTASY DREAM PLATE4)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 5 years old and over
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.

1,85,625
92,815
46,405
23,205
13,920

9,280

3,71,250

Trainer
Rs.

22,500
11,250
5,625
2,815
1,685
1,125
45,000

Jockey
Rs.

16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265

845

33,750

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000
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5. THE BIG DEAL PLATE(S)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer
Rs.

18,750
9,375
4,690
2,345
1,405

935

37,500

Jockey
Rs.

14,065
7,030
3,515
1,755
1,055

705

28,125

6. THE NANJANGUD PLATE(6)
Horse rated 00 to 25, 5 years old and over

Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer
Rs.

18,750
9,375
4,690
2,345
1,405

935

37,500

Jockey
Rs.

14,065
7,030
3,515
1,755
1,055

705

28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 9th November
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 9th November
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 10th November
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 11th November

Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 14th November

Total Stakes
Trainers

Rs.
Rs.

24,13,125
2,92,500

Value of cups
Jockeys

Rs.
Rs.

Total
Rs.

1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060

9,375

3,75,000

Total
Rs.

1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060

9,375

3,75,000

60,000
2,19,375

21

NOTES
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SECOND DAY
Wednesday, 20th November, 2024

1. THE DR.M.N.DORESWAMY MEMORIAL
TROPHY (7)

Horse rated 80 and above
Distance - 1200 Meters.

A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mysore Race Club Ltd.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the
Trophy& 4,12,500 50,000 37,500 5,00,000
Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750 2,50,000
Third 1,03,125 12,500 9,375 1,25,000
Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690 62,505
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810 37,495
Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875 25,000
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000 10,00,000

2. THE KAKANAKOTE PLATE(S8)

Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375

Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000

23

3. THE MANASAGANGOTRI PLATE(9)

Horse rated 40 to 65, 5 years old and over
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375
Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000

4. THE TREASURE’S NEST PLATE(10)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750 4,50,000
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5. THE PANDAVAPURA PLATE(11)
Horse rated 20 to 45, 5 years old and over

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,85,625
Second 92,815
Third 46,405
Fourth 23,205
Fifth 13,920
Sixth 9,280
Total 3,71,250

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.

22,500 16,875
11,250 8,435

5,625 4,220
2,815 2,110
1,685 1,265
1,125 845

45,000 33,750

6. THE GONIKOPPA PLATE(12)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.

18,750 14,065

9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055

935 705

37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 16th November
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 16th November
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 17th November
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 18th November
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 21st November

Total Stakes Rs. 28,25,625
Cummulative Rs. 52,38,750
Trainers Rs. 3,42,500
Cummulative Rs. 6,35,000

Value of cups Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Jockeys Rs.
Cummulative Rs.

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total
Rs.

1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060

9,375

3,75,000

30,000
90,000
2,56,875
4,76,250

25
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THIRD DAY
Wednesday, 27th November, 2024

1. THE DR. R.RAJENDRA PRASAD MEMORIAL

TROPHY (13)

Horse rated 60 and above

Distance - 1600 Meters.

ATrophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By
M/s. Mysore Race Club Limited

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winnerthe
Trophy& 2,88,750 35,000 26,250
Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125
Third 72,190 8,750 6,565
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310
Total 5,77,500 70,000 52,500

2. THE SANGAM PLATE((14)

Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1200 Meters.
Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080

Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125

Total
Rs.

3,50,000
1,75,000
87,505
43,750
26,250
17,495
7,00,000

Total
Rs.

2,87,500
1,43,750
71,875
35,940
21,560
14,375
5,75,000

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1100 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.

1,85,625
92,815
46,405
23,205
13,920

9,280

3,71,250

Trainer
Rs.

22,500
11,250
5,625
2,815
1,685
1,125
45,000

3. THE BANDIPUR PLATE(15)

Jockey
Rs.

16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265

845

33,750

4. THE SAHYADRI PLATE(16)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 5 years old and over
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner
Rs.

1,85,625
92,815
46,405
23,205
13,920

9,280

3,71,250

Trainer
Rs.

22,500
11,250
5,625
2,815
1,685
1,125
45,000

Jockey
Rs.

16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265

845

33,750

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000
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5. THE FAME AND GLORY PLATE(17)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1100 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.

18,750 14,065

9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055

935 705

37,500 28,125

6. THE PATTADAKAL PLATE(18)
Horse rated 00 to 25, 5 years old and over

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs.
18,750 14,065
9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055
935 705

37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 23rd November
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 23rd November
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 24th November
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 25th November
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 28th November

Total Stakes Rs. 24,13,125
Cummulative Rs. 76,51,875
Trainers Rs. 2,92,500
Cummulative Rs. 9,27,500

Value of cups Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Jockeys Rs.
Cummulative Rs.

Total
Rs.

1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060

9,375

3,75,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
1,20,000
2,19,375
6,95,625

29
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FOURTH DAY 3. THE CROWN TREASURE PLATE(21)

Wednesday, 04th December, 2024 Horse rated 40 to 65, 5 years old and over
Distance - 1400 Meters.

1. THE BIJAPUR PLATE (19)

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Horse rated 60 and above Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500

Owner  Trainer  Jockey Total Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875

Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940

Winner 2,88,750 35,000 26,250 3,50,000 Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560

Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125 1,75,000 Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375

Third 72,190 8,750 6,565 87,505 Total 474375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280 43,750
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970 26,250
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310 17,495
Total 5,77,500 70,000 52,500 7,00,000

4. THE D.V.VISHWANATH MEMORIAL TROPHY (22)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1800 Meters.
ATrophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By

2. THE DANDELI PLATE(20) Mr. D.Virendra Vishwanath

Horse rated 40 to 65

Distance - 1600 Meters. Owner  Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Winner the

Trophy& 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000

Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500 Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,483,750 Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875 Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940 Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560 Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375 Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750 4,50,000

Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000
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5. THE LALBAGH PLATE(23)
Horse rated 20 to 45, 5 years old and over

Distance - 1100 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,85,625
Second 92,815
Third 46,405
Fourth 23,205
Fifth 13,920
Sixth 9,280
Total 3,71,250

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.
22,500 16,875
11,250 8,435
5,625 4,220
2,815 2,110
1,685 1,265
1,125 845
45,000 33,750

6. THE CHITRADURGA PLATE(24)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.
18,750 14,065
9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055
935 705
37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 30th November
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 30th November
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 1st December
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 2nd December
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 5th December

Total Stakes Rs. 25,78,125
Cummulative Rs. 1,02,30,000
Trainers Rs. 3,12,500
Cummulative Rs. 12,40,000

Value of cups
Cummulative
Jockeys

Cummulative

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
1,50,000
2,34,375
9,30,000

33
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FIFTH DAY
Wednesday, 11th December, 2024

1. THE NAGARJUNASAGAR PLATE(25)

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 2,88,750 35,000 26,250 3,50,000
Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125 1,75,000
Third 72,190 8,750 6,565 87,505
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280 43,750
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970 26,250
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310 17,495
Total 5,77,500 70,000 52,500 7,00,000

2. THE VIDHATRI MOTORS CUP(26)

Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1100 Meters.

A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mr.M.L.Kantharaj Urs

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the
Trophy& 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375

Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000

35
3. THE SPARK OF LIFE PLATE(27)

For Maiden Indian Horses 2 years old only
Distance - 1100 Meters.
WEIGHT - Colts & Geldings 55 Kgs.

Fillies 53.5 Kgs.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 4,12,500 50,000 37,500 5,00,000
Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750 2,50,000
Third 1,03,125 12,500 9,375 1,25,000
Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690 62,505
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810 37,495
Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875 25,000
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000 10,00,000

4. THE COMMON GROUNDS PLATE(28)

Horse rated 20 to 45 NO WHIP
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750 4,50,000
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5. THE AVALANCHE STAR PLATE(29)
Horse rated 20 to 45, 5 years old and over

Distance - 1600 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,85,625
Second 92,815
Third 46,405
Fourth 23,205
Fifth 13,920
Sixth 9,280
Total 3,71,250

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.
22,500 16,875
11,250 8,435
5,625 4,220
2,815 2,110
1,685 1,265
1,125 845
45,000 33,750

6. THE PLANTERS PLATE(30)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.
18,750 14,065
9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055
935 705

37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 7th December
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 7th December
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 8th December
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 9th December
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 12th December

Total Stakes
Cummulative
Trainers

Cummulative

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

29,28,750
1,31,58,750
3,55,000
15,95,000

Value of cups
Cummulative
Jockeys

Cummulative

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
1,80,000
2,66,250

11,96,250

37
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SIXTH DAY
Wednesday, 18th December, 2024

1. THE C.DASHARATHARAMA SHETTY MEMORIAL
TROPHY (31)

Horse rated 80 and above
Distance - 1400 Meters.

A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By
Dr.C.D.Sreenivasa Murthy, M.D.,

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the
Trophy& 4,12,500 50,000 37,500 5,00,000
Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750 2,50,000
Third 1,03,125 12,500 9,375 1,25,000
Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690 62,505
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810 37,495
Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875 25,000
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000 10,00,000

2. THE HALEBEEDU PLATE(32)

Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375

Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000
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3. THE KUTTA PLATE(33)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,85,625
Second 92,815
Third 46,405
Fourth 23,205
Fifth 13,920
Sixth 9,280
Total 3,71,250

Trainer
Rs.

22,500
11,250
5,625
2,815
1,685
1,125
45,000

Jockey
Rs.

16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265

845

33,750

4. THE SOLITAIRE PLATE(34)
Horse rated 20 to 45, 5 years old and over

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,85,625
Second 92,815
Third 46,405
Fourth 23,205
Fifth 13,920
Sixth 9,280
Total 3,71,250

Trainer
Rs.

22,500
11,250
5,625
2,815
1,685
1,125
45,000

Jockey
Rs.

16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265

845

33,750

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000
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5. THE VARUNA PLATE(3S)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1800 Meters.

Owner
Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer
Rs.

18,750
9,375
4,690
2,345
1,405

935

37,500

Jockey
Rs.

14,065
7,030
3,515
1,755
1,055

705

28,125

6. THE SPLASH PLATE(36)
Horse rated 00 to 25, 5 years old and over

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.
18,750 14,065
9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055
935 705
37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 14th December
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 14th December
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 15th December
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 16th December
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 19th December

Total Stakes
Cummulative
Trainers

Cummulative

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

26,60,625
1,58,19,375
3,22,500
19,17,500

Value of cups
Cummulative
Jockeys

Cummulative

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs

Total
Rs.

1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060

9,375

3,75,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
2,10,000
2,41,875
. 14,38,125
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SEVENTH DAY
Wednesday, 25th December, 2024

42

1. THE P.M.CHANNABASAVANNA MEMORIAL
TROPHY (37)

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 1200 Meters.

ATrophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mr.M.S.Yeshwanth

Winner the
Trophy&
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth

Sixth

Total

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.

2,88,750
1,44,375
72,190
36,095
21,655
14,435
5,77,500

NO WHIP
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner
Rs.

2,37,185
1,18,595
59,295
29,650
17,790
11,860
4,74,375

Trainer
Rs.

35,000
17,500
8,750
4,375
2,625
1,750
70,000

Trainer
Rs.

28,750
14,375
7,190
3,595
2,155
1,435
57,500

Jockey
Rs.

26,250
13,125
6,565
3,280
1,970
1,310
52,500

2. THE KARKALA PLATE(38)
Horse rated 40 to 65

Jockey
Rs.

21,565
10,780
5,390
2,695
1,615
1,080
43,125

Total
Rs.

3,50,000
1,75,000
87,505
43,750
26,250
17,495
7,00,000

Total
Rs.

2,87,500
1,43,750
71,875
35,940
21,560
14,375
5,75,000
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3. THE CHRISTMAS PLATE (39)

For Maiden Indian Horses 2 years old only
Distance - 1200 Meters.
WEIGHT - Colts & Geldings 55 Kgs.

Fillies 53.5 Kgs.

Owner Trainer

Rs. Rs.

Winner 4,12,500 50,000
Second 2,06,250 25,000
Third 1,083,125 12,500
Fourth 51,565 6,250
Fifth 30,935 3,750
Sixth 20,625 2,500
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000

Jockey
Rs.

37,500
18,750
9,375
4,690
2,810
1,875
75,000

Total
Rs.

5,00,000
2,50,000
1,25,000
62,505
37,495
25,000
10,00,000

4. THE MAURITIUS PEARL PLATE(40)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1100 Meters.

Owner Trainer

Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,85,625 22,500
Second 92,815 11,250
Third 46,405 5,625
Fourth 23,205 2,815
Fifth 13,920 1,685
Sixth 9,280 1,125
Total 3,71,250 45,000

Jockey
Rs.

16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265

845

33,750

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000
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5. THE SKYLINE PLATE41)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 5 years old and over
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750 4,50,000
6. THE PANAJI PLATE42)
Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1100 Meters.
Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,54,690 18,750 14,065 1,87,505
Second 77,345 9,375 7,030 93,750
Third 38,670 4,690 3,515 46,875
Fourth 19,335 2,345 1,755 23,435
Fifth 11,600 1,405 1,055 14,060
Sixth 7,735 935 705 9,375
Total 3,09,375 37,500 28,125  3,75,000

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 21st December
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 21st December
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 22nd December
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 23rd December

Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 26th December

Total Stakes Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Trainers Rs.
Cummulative Rs.

29,28,750
1,87,48,125
3,55,000
22,72,500

Value of cups
Cummulative
Jockeys

Cummulative

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.
Rs

30,000
2,40,000
2,66,250
. 17,04,375

45
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EIGHTH DAY
Friday, 03rd January, 2025

1. THE CHAMUNDI MILLION(43)

A Trophy (Value Rs.50,000) Presented By Mysore Race Club Ltd.
A Sweepstakes of Rs. 20,000 Each With 10,00,000 Added From
The Fund.

Total stakes will be distributed in the following manner:

Owner Trainer Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner the
Trophy& 49.5% 6% 4.5% 60%
Second 16.5% 2% 1.5% 20%
Third 8.25% 1% 0.75% 10%
Fourth 4.125% 0.5% 0.375% 5%
Fifth 2.475% 0.3% 0.225% 3%
Sixth 1.65% 0.2% 0.15% 2%
Total 82.5% 10% 7.5% 100%

For Indian Horses 4 years old and over

WEIGHT - : 52 Kgs.

PENALTIES: i) (a) Winner after 30th April, 2022 of a Grade Il
race to carry 1.5 Kgs. or either of two or more
such races2 Kgs.; OR

(b) Winner after 30th April, 2022 of a Grade Il
raceto carry 3 Kg. or either of two or more
such races4 Kgs.; OR

(c) Winner after 30th April, 2022 of a Grade |
raceto carry 6 Kg. or either of two or more
such races8 Kgs.;

(i) Net value of a winner after 30th April, 2024 of a
race of the valueof Rs.10 lakhs or over 1Kg.extra; or
Winner of either two or more such races or a race
of the value of Rs.15 lakhs or over 2 Kgs

ALLOWANCE: Fillies and Mares 1.5 Kgs.

NB: If the highest weight an acceptor has to carry is less than

60 Kgs. it shall be raised to 60 Kgs.,and the other weights shall be

raised equally

Distance - 2000 Meters.
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ENTRANCE - Rs.12,500 of the Sweepstakes fall due at 10:30 AM
on Monday, 30th December, 2024 and the final
Rs.7,500 will fall due for horses not struct out by

10:30 AM on Tuesday, 31st December, 2024
Twelve to enter in bona fide separate interests or the above race to
be at the option of the stewards

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 1800 Meters.

2. THE RAJENDRAVILAS PLATE(44)

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 2,88,750 35,000 26,250 3,50,000
Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125 1,75,000
Third 72,190 8,750 6,565 87,505
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280 43,750
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970 26,250
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310 17,495
Total 5,77,500 70,000 52,500 7,00,000
3. THE BIRD SANCTUARY PLATE®45)
Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1100 Meters.
Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,483,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375
Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000
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4. THE TAJ MAHAL PLATE(46)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750

5. THE NANDIDURGA PLATE(47)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 6 years old and over
Distance - 1100 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000
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6. THE NELAMANGALA PLATE(48)

Horse rated 00 to 25

Distance - 1400 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.

1,54,690
77,345
38,670
19,335
11,600

7,735

3,09,375

Trainer
Rs.

18,750
9,375
4,690
2,345
1,405

935

37,500

Jockey
Rs.

14,065
7,030
3,515
1,755
1,055

705

28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Monday, 30th December
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Monday, 30th December
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Tuesday, 31st December
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Wednesday, 1st January
Revised Ratings by 01:00 PM on Saturday, 4th January

Total Stakes Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Trainers Rs.
Cummulative Rs.

31,083,750
2,18,51,875
2,55,000
25,27,500

Value of cups Rs.
Cummulative  Rs.
Jockeys

Rs.

Cummulative Rs

Total
Rs.

1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060

9,375

3,75,000

50,000
2,90,000
1,91,250
. 18,95,625
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NINTH DAY
Wednesday, 08th January, 2025

1. THE DR.ISHWARI G.K.BALAKRISHNAN
MEMORIAL TROPHY (49)

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 1400 Meters.

A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mr.G.K.Balakrishnan

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the
Trophy& 2,88,750 35,000 26,250 3,50,000
Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125 1,75,000
Third 72,190 8,750 6,565 87,505
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280 43,750
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970 26,250
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310 17,495
Total 5,77,500 70,000 52,500 7,00,000

2. THE BOLD MAJESTY PLATE(50)

Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375
Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000
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3. THE HIMALAYAS PLATE(51)

For Indian Horses 3 years old only
Distance - 1200 Meters.

WEIGHT - Colts & Geldings 51.5 Kgs.
Fillies 50 Kgs.
Winner of : One race has to 4 kgs extra :
2 races has to carry 7 kgs extra :
3 or more races not eligible

NB: If the highest weight an acceptor has to carry is less than
57 Kgs. it shall be raised to 57 Kgs. and the other weights shall

be raised equally
Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 4,12,500 50,000 37,500
Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750
Third 1,083,125 12,500 9,375
Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810
Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000

4. THE SIRSI PLATE(52)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1200 Meters.
Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845

Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750

Total
Rs.

5,00,000
2,50,000
1,25,000
62,505
37,495
25,000
10,00,000

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000
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5. THE ANTEQUERA PLATE(S3)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 6 years old and over
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.
1,85,625
92,815
46,405
23,205
13,920
9,280
3,71,250

Trainer
Rs.
22,500
11,250
5,625
2,815
1,685
1,125
45,000

Jockey
Rs.
16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265
845
33,750

6. THE CRYSTAL MAN PLATE(54)

Horse rated 00 to 25, 6 years old and over
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.
1,54,690
77,345
38,670
19,335
11,600
7,735
3,09,375

Trainer
Rs.
18,750
9,375
4,690
2,345
1,405
935
37,500

Jockey
Rs.
14,065
7,030
3,515
1,755
1,055
705
28,125

Entries close at 02:00 PM on Saturday, 4th January
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 4th January
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 5th January
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 6th January
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 9th January

Total Stakes Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Trainers Rs.
Cummulative Rs.

29,28,750
2,47,80,625
3,55,000
28,82,500

Value of cups Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Rs.

Jockeys

Cummulative Rs

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
3,20,000
2,66,250
. 21,61,875
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TENTH DAY

Wednesday, 15th January, 2025

1. THE M.GOVINDAPPA MEMORIAL TROPHY (55)

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 1200 Meters.

A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By M/s.Alankar Group

Winner the
Trophy&

Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.

2,88,750

1,44,375
72,190
36,095
21,655
14,435

5,77,500

Distance - 1400 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.

2,37,185
1,18,595
59,295
29,650
17,790
11,860
4,74,375

Trainer
Rs.

35,000

17,500
8,750
4,375
2,625
1,750

70,000

Trainer
Rs.

28,750
14,375
7,190
3,595
2,155
1,435
57,500

Jockey
Rs.

26,250

13,125
6,565
3,280
1,970
1,310

52,500

2. THE SANKRANTHI PLATE(56)
Horse rated 40 to 65

Jockey
Rs.

21,565
10,780
5,390
2,695
1,615
1,080
43,125

Total
Rs.

3,50,000

1,75,000
87,505
43,750
26,250
17,495

7,00,000

Total
Rs.

2,87,500
1,43,750
71,875
35,940
21,560
14,375
5,75,000
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3. THE MYSORE ZOO PLATE(57)

Horse rated 40 to 65, 6 years old and over
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375
Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000

4. THE FORMAL INVITATION PLATE(SS)

Horse rated 20 to 45 NO WHIP
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750 4,50,000
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5. THE VIJAYAWADA PLATE(59)
Horse rated 20 to 45, 6 years old and over

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,85,625
Second 92,815
Third 46,405
Fourth 23,205
Fifth 13,920
Sixth 9,280
Total 3,71,250

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.
22,500 16,875
11,250 8,435
5,625 4,220
2,815 2,110
1,685 1,265
1,125 845
45,000 33,750

6. THE GERUSOPPA PLATE(60)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey
Rs. Rs.
18,750 14,065
9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055
935 705
37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 11th January
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 11th January

Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 12th January
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 13th January
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 16th January

Total Stakes Rs. 25,78,125
Cummulative Rs. 2,73,58,750
Trainers Rs. 3,12,500
Cummulative Rs. 31,95,000

Value of cups
Cummulative
Jockeys

Cummulative

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

Rs

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
3,50,000
2,34,375
. 23,96,250
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ELEVENTH DAY

58

Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025

1. THE AJANTHA PLATE(61)

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.

2,88,750
1,44,375
72,190
36,095
21,655
14,435
5,77,500

Trainer
Rs.

35,000
17,500
8,750
4,375
2,625
1,750
70,000

Jockey
Rs.

26,250
13,125
6,565
3,280
1,970
1,310
52,500

2. THE AIR FORCE TROPHY (62)

Horse rated 40 to 65

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Total
Rs.

3,50,000
1,75,000
87,505
43,750
26,250
17,495
7,00,000

ATrophy (Value Rs.80,000) Presented By The President, 2 Air
Force Selection Board

Winner the
Trophy&
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth

Sixth

Total

Owner
Rs.

2,37,185
1,18,595
59,295
29,650
17,790
11,860
4,74,375

Trainer
Rs.

28,750
14,375
7,190
3,595
2,155
1,435
57,500

Jockey
Rs.

21,565
10,780
5,390
2,695
1,615
1,080
43,125

Total
Rs.

2,87,500
1,43,750
71,875
35,940
21,560
14,375
5,75,000

59

3. THE KODACHADRI PLATE(63)

For Maiden Indian Horses 3 years old only
Distance - 1400 Meters.
WEIGHT - Colts & Geldings 55 Kgs.

Fillies 53.5 Kgs.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 4,12,500 50,000 37,500 5,00,000
Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750 2,50,000
Third 1,03,125 12,500 9,375 1,25,000
Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690 62,505
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810 37,495
Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875 25,000
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000 10,00,000

4. THE ALLIES SERENADE PLATE(64)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1100 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750 4,50,000
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5. THE SUPER SPEED PLATE(6S)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 6 years old and over
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.
1,85,625
92,815
46,405
23,205
13,920
9,280
3,71,250

Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs.
22,500 16,875
11,250 8,435

5,625 4,220
2,815 2,110
1,685 1,265
1,125 845

45,000 33,750

6. THE UJIRE PLATE(66)

Horse rated 00 to 25

Distance - 1100 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.
1,54,690
77,345
38,670
19,335
11,600
7,735
3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs.
18,750 14,065
9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055
935 705

37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 18th January
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 18th January
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 19th January
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 20th January
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 23rd January

Total Stakes Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Trainers Rs.
Cummulative Rs.

29,28,750
3,02,87,500
3,55,000
35,50,000

Value of cups Rs.
Cummulative  Rs.
Jockeys Rs.

Cummulative Rs

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

80,000
4,30,000
2,66,250
. 26,62,500
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TWELFTH DAY 3. THE BABABUDAN GIRI PLATE(69)
Wednesday, 29th January, 2025 F(_)r Indian Horses 3 years old only
Distance - 1100 Meters.
1. THE ANDOLANA TROPHY (67) WEIGHT - Colts & Geldings 51.5 Kgs.
Horse rated 60 and above Fillies 50 Kgs.
Distance - 1400 Meters. Winner of :  One race has to 4 kgs extra :
2 races has to carry 7 kgs extra :
ATrophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mr.Ravi Koti 3 or more races to carry 9 kgs extra
Owner Trainer  Jockey Total NB: If the highest weight an acceptor has to carry is less than
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. 57 Kgs. it shall be raised to 57 Kgs. and the other weights shall be
raised equally
Winner the Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Trophy& 2,88,750 35,000 26,250 3,50,000 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125 1,75,000
Third 72,190 8,750 6,565 87,505 Winner 4,12,500 50,000 37,500 5,00,000
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280 43,750 Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750 2,50,000
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970 26,250 Third 1,03,125 12,500 9,375 1,25,000
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310 17,495 Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690 62,505
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810 37,495
Total 577,500 70,000 52,500 7,00,000 Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875 25,000
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000 10,00,000

2. THE COCHIN PLATE(68)

Horse rated 40 to 65 4. THE HAMPI PLATE(70)

Distance - 1600 Meters. Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 2000 Meters.

Owner  Trainer  Jockey Total Owner  Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 237,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500 Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,43,750 Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875 Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940 Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fifth 17,790 2155 1,615 21,560 Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375 Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250

Total 474375 57,500 43,125 5,75,000 Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750  4,50,000
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5. THE MANGALORE PLATE(71)
Horse rated 20 to 45, 6 years old and over

Distance - 1100 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,85,625
Second 92,815
Third 46,405
Fourth 23,205
Fifth 13,920
Sixth 9,280
Total 3,71,250

Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs.
22,500 16,875
11,250 8,435

5,625 4,220
2,815 2,110
1,685 1,265
1,125 845

45,000 33,750

6. THE VESUVIUS PLATE(72)
Horse rated 00 to 25, 6 years old and over

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner

Rs.

Winner 1,54,690
Second 77,345
Third 38,670
Fourth 19,335
Fifth 11,600
Sixth 7,735
Total 3,09,375

Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs.
18,750 14,065
9,375 7,030
4,690 3,515
2,345 1,755
1,405 1,055
935 705

37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 25th January
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 25th January
Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 26th January
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 27th January
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 30th January

Total Stakes Rs. 29,28,750
Cummulative Rs. 3,32,16,250
Trainers Rs. 3,55,000
Cummulative Rs. 39,05,000

Value of cups Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Jockeys Rs.

Cummulative Rs

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
4,60,000
2,66,250
. 29,28,750
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THIRTEENTH DAY
Thursday, 06th February, 2025

1. THE ELLORA PLATE(73)

Horse rated 80 and above
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 4,12,500 50,000 37,500
Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750
Third 1,083,125 12,500 9,375
Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810
Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000

2. THE SRIHARIKOTA PLATE(74)

Horse rated 40 to 65 NO WHIP
Distance - 1100 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080
Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125

Total
Rs.

5,00,000
2,50,000
1,25,000
62,505
37,495
25,000
10,00,000

Total
Rs.

2,87,500
1,43,750
71,875
35,940
21,560
14,375
5,75,000
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3. THE EQUINE VETERINARIANS TROPHY (75)

For Maiden Indian Horses 3 years old only
Distance - 1200 Meters.

WEIGHT - Colts & Geldings 55 Kgs.

Fillies 53.5 Kgs
A Trophy (Value Rs.30,000) Presented By Mysore Race Club Ltd.
Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the

Trophy& 4,12,500 50,000 37,500 5,00,000
Second 2,06,250 25,000 18,750  2,50,000
Third 1,083,125 12,500 9,375 1,25,000
Fourth 51,565 6,250 4,690 62,505
Fifth 30,935 3,750 2,810 37,495
Sixth 20,625 2,500 1,875 25,000
Total 8,25,000 1,00,000 75,000 10,00,000

4. THE INDI PLATE(76)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875 2,25,000
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435 1,12,500
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220 56,250
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110 28,130
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265 16,870
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845 11,250
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750 4,50,000
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S. THE APERITIVO PLATE(77)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 6 years old and over
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.
1,85,625
92,815
46,405
23,205
13,920
9,280
3,71,250

Trainer
Rs.
22,500
11,250
5,625
2,815
1,685
1,125
45,000

Jockey
Rs.
16,875
8,435
4,220
2,110
1,265
845
33,750

6. THE STAR ANGEL PLATE(78)

Horse rated 00 to 25

Distance - 1200 Meters.

Winner
Second
Third
Fourth
Fifth
Sixth
Total

Owner
Rs.
1,54,690
77,345
38,670
19,335
11,600
7,735
3,09,375

Trainer
Rs.
18,750
9,375
4,690
2,345
1,405
935
37,500

Jockey
Rs.
14,065
7,030
3,515
1,755
1,055
705
28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 2nd February
Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Sunday, 2nd February

Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Monday, 3rd February
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Tuesday, 4th February

Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Friday, 7th February

Total Stakes Rs.
Cummulative Rs.
Trainers Rs.
Cummulative Rs.

31,76,250
3,63,92,500
3,85,000
42,90,000

Value of cups Rs.
Cummulative  Rs.
Jockeys

Rs.

Cummulative Rs

Total

Rs.
2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total

Rs.
1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060
9,375
3,75,000

30,000
4,90,000
2,88,750
. 32,17,500
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FOURTEENTH DAY
Wednesday, 12th February, 2025

1. THE SRI KANTEERAVA NARASIMHARAJA
WADIYAR MEMORIAL MILLION(79)

A Trophy (Value Rs.50,000) Presented By Mysore Race Club Ltd.
A Sweepstakes of Rs. 20,000 Each With 10,00,000 Added From
The Fund.

Total stakes will be distributed in the following manner:

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Winner the
Trophy& 49.5% 6% 4.5% 60%
Second 16.5% 2% 1.5% 20%
Third 8.25% 1% 0.75% 10%
Fourth 4.125% 0.5% 0.375% 5%
Fifth 2.475% 0.3% 0.225% 3%
Sixth 1.65% 0.2% 0.15% 2%
Total 82.5% 10% 7.5% 100%

For Indian 3 years old Horses (Foaled in 2022)

WEIGHT - Colts & Geldings 51.5 Kgs.
Fillies 50 Kgs.
PENALTIES: i) Winner of :Two races has to carry 3 kgs extra:
Three races has to carry 5 kgs extra:
Four or more races to carry 7 kgs extra.
(i) Winner of a race of the value of Rs.10,00,000/- or
more to carry 2 kgs extra in addition to the
above penalties.
NB: If the highest weight an acceptor has to carry is less than
57 Kgs. it shall be raised to 57 Kgs. and the other weights shall be
raised equally
Distance - 1400 Meters.

71

ENTRANCE - Rs.12,500 of the Sweepstakes fall due at 10:30 AM
on Saturday, 8th February, 2025 and the final
Rs.7,500 will fall due for horses not struct out by
10:30 AM on Sunday, 9th February, 2025

Twelve to enter in bona fide separate interests or the above race to
be at the option of the stewards

2. THE YAMUNA PLATE(80)

Horse rated 60 and above
Distance - 2000 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 2,88,750 35,000 26,250 3,50,000
Second 1,44,375 17,500 13,125 1,75,000
Third 72,190 8,750 6,565 87,505
Fourth 36,095 4,375 3,280 43,750
Fifth 21,655 2,625 1,970 26,250
Sixth 14,435 1,750 1,310 17,495
Total 5,77,500 70,000 52,500 7,00,000
3. THE SIACHIN PLATE(81)
Horse rated 40 to 65
Distance - 1400 Meters.
Owner Trainer  Jockey Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 2,37,185 28,750 21,565 2,87,500
Second 1,18,595 14,375 10,780 1,483,750
Third 59,295 7,190 5,390 71,875
Fourth 29,650 3,595 2,695 35,940
Fifth 17,790 2,155 1,615 21,560
Sixth 11,860 1,435 1,080 14,375
Total 4,74,375 57,500 43,125  5,75,000
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4. THE CHARMUDI GHAT PLATE(82)

Horse rated 20 to 45
Distance - 1400 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750

5. THE NILGIRIS PLATE(83)

Horse rated 20 to 45, 6 years old and over
Distance - 1200 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,85,625 22,500 16,875
Second 92,815 11,250 8,435
Third 46,405 5,625 4,220
Fourth 23,205 2,815 2,110
Fifth 13,920 1,685 1,265
Sixth 9,280 1,125 845
Total 3,71,250 45,000 33,750

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000

Total
Rs.

2,25,000
1,12,500
56,250
28,130
16,870
11,250
4,50,000
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6. THE TUTICORIN PLATE(84)

Horse rated 00 to 25
Distance - 1600 Meters.

Owner Trainer  Jockey

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Winner 1,54,690 18,750 14,065
Second 77,345 9,375 7,030
Third 38,670 4,690 3,515
Fourth 19,335 2,345 1,755
Fifth 11,600 1,405 1,055
Sixth 7,735 935 705
Total 3,09,375 37,500 28,125

Entries close at 10:30 AM on Saturday, 8th February

Total
Rs.

1,87,505
93,750
46,875
23,435
14,060

9,375

3,75,000

Handicaps will be published by 05:00 PM on Saturday, 8th February

Scratchings at 10:30 AM on Sunday, 9th February
Declaration at 10:30 AM on Monday, 10th February
Revised Ratings by 05:00 PM on Thursday, 13th February

Total Stakes Rs. 31,03,750 Value of cups Rs.

Cummulative Rs. 3,94,96,250 Cummulative Rs.

Trainers Rs. 2,55,000 Jockeys Rs.

Cummulative Rs. 45,45,000 Cummulative Rs
Total Stakes

50,000
5,40,000
1,91,250
. 34,08,750

Aggregate:39496250+540000+4545000+3408750 = 47990000
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GENERAL CONDITIONS

All persons taking part in Mysore Winter Races 2024-25
shall be bound by the Rules of Racing of the My.R.C.and
notifications issued from time to time in the My.R.C. Racing
Calendar and such regulations as may be laid down by
the Stewards of the Club from time to time.

Unless already registered under My.R.C.,B.T.C., R.C.T.C.,
R.W.I.LT.C., M.R.C., or H.R.C. Rules, horses must be
registered under these rules and apply for allotment of rating
to the Secretary, My.R.C.Ltd., atleast two days prior to the
date fixed for closing of entries for the respective race days,
otherwise entries will be refused.

(b) When applying for allotment of rating of a horse under

My.R.C.Rules of Racing, the applicant must state the date
on which and the Centre where the horse last raced. If the
horse has never raced before, the clause 'NEVER RACED’
as well as age and sex of the horse must be stated in the
application.

3. (a) No horse shall be entered in any race other than those for

which it is eligible unless, otherwise mentioned in the
conditions of the race

(b) Horses which have raced at the Meetings other than those

conducted under the My.R.C.Rules of Racing subsequent
to allotment of rating by the Handicapper, Mysore Winter
Races, must be allotted the rating again by the Handicapper,
Mysore Race Club Ltd.prior to entry for Handicap races under
these rules. Entries of any horse for a handicap race for
which application for allotment of rating has not been
received may be refused or cancelled.

(c) In the event of a horse having raced at a meeting other than

under My.R.C.Rules of Racing subsequent to its having been
entered for a Handicap race under My.R.C. Rules, the entries
of such horse will be void.

(d) Inthe event of a horse having raced at a meeting other than

under the My.R.C. Rules of Racing subsequent to having
been handicapped under My.R.C.Rules, such horse shall be
withdrawn from the race even after having been handicapped
or accepted.

Before a horse is allowed to start in a race for the first time

under My.R.C. Rules of Racing, such horse must be
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The responsibility of obtaining a copy of certificate of Identity
rests with the Owner or the Trainer concerned.

The dates and times at which forfeits/scratchings are
advertised to fall due are liable to alteration after closing of
entries should circumstances arise, which in the opinion of
the Stewards make it desirable. All horses accepting i.e.,
‘left-in” after the time fixed for final forfeits/scratchings must
be declared to start unless prior permission for their
withdrawal has been obtained from the Stewards. No horse
shall be entered to participate in more than one race on the
same race day, or the following race day, excepting the
Sweepstakes races. However, no horse shall be permitted
to runin more than one race onthe same day or the following
race day

In the event of a horse being entered to participate in more
than one race in contravention of the above condition, both
such entries of the said horse shall be rejected and further
the person responsible for it shall be fined not less than
Rs.10,000 (rupees ten thousand) by the Stewards.

Distances of all races are to be read ABOUT ...... Metres.

Owners, Trainers and Jockeys should make themselves
familiar with Mysore Race Club Track Rules.

Unless accompanied by a remittance for the full amount of
entrance fee entries may be refused. If entries are not signed
by the owner they must be accompani ed by a written
authority from the owner to the enterer, unless such
authority has already been registered by the Mysore Race
Club Ltd.

(b) In case of entry made by e-mail/FAX, confirmation in writing

and remittance must be sent forthwith. No horse will be
permitted to run unless entry money has been paid.

Entries should be made on official forms/Trainers portal and
correct details of all particulars required in the form should
be filled in.

The full advertised prize will be given in every race exceptin
the case of a walkover when only half the advertised prize
will be given in accordance with rule and subject to the
deductions mentioned below in clauses (d),(e),(f) (g) & (h).”
eight or more actual runners.
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(c)
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In races other than Sweepstakes, the stakes for the fourth,
fifth and sixth placed horses will be given provided there are
eight, ten and twelve or more actual runners respectively

Stake/prize money/incentives in any race will be credited to
the respective Owner/Trainer/Jockeys account, only after the
receipt of the analysis of the Urine sample of the Winner
and placed horses in that race coming clear of any prohibited
substance.

One and half percent of all stakes i.e., 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th,
5th & 6th earned by horses will be deducted as Owners’
contribution towards The Racehorse Owners’ Association.

One and half percent of all stakes i.e., 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th,
5th & 6th earned by horses will be deducted as Owners’
contribution in favour of Mysore Stable Employees Welfare
Society.

Seven percent of all stakes i.e., 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th & 6th
earned by horses will be deducted as Owners’ contribution
in favour of Stable Employees Welfare Fund..

Half percent of all stakes i.e., 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th & 6th
earned by horses will be deducted as Owners’ contribution
in favour of Mysore Stable Employees Welfare Society
towards Syces employees bonus fund.

13.33% out of the stakes earned by Jockeys will be deducted
as Jockeys’ contribution towards Jockeys’ Association of
India.

10 percent on commission of trainers i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th,
5th & 6th earned by horses will be deducted as Trainers’
contribution towards the Mysore Racehorse Trainers
retirement fund.

Mysore Race Club will contribute from the club 1% of the
total stakes in ordinary races towards Jockey’s Association
of India.

Any Tax Central/State, liable to be paid on prize money/
stakes/cup/trophy is included within the prize money/stakes/
cup/trophy respectively and shall be paid by the Owners.

The Stewards reserve the right to declare void any race in

which there are less than 12 entries in bona fide separate
interests.
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(b) If at the time of final forfeits there are less than EIGHT

11.(a)

(c)

acceptors, (five for category 80 and above, races 1800
metres and above, for sweepstake races other than Graded
races, six for 1600 metres and race for 3 year olds) in bona
fide separate interests in any race, such race may be
declared void at the option of the Stewards.

The Stewards may arrange the entrants for any race into
two or more divisions and in handicaps adjust the weights
of any division at their discretion. At the time of final
forfeits/scratchings the Stewards may further arrange for
a race, or a division thererof to be divided, on the basis of
the weights published.

The Races will be divided entirely at the discretion of the
Stewards and a race with the minimum number of acceptors
or more need not necessarily be divided if in the opinion of
the Stewards such a division will make the card for the day
unweildy.

The number of races per day will be restricted to a maximum
of Seven on ordinary race days and Eight on Classic race
day , at the option of the Stewards.

(d) Ifin any race other than a Sweepstakes Race:

(i) the acceptors exceed 12 but not 19 for races for the
distance 1100 and 1200 metres , then the acceptors
excess of 12 and acceptors exceed 15 but not 19 for races
for the distance 1400 metres and above will be eliminated
by drawing lots amongst the horses belonging to
Trainer/s and Owner/s(i.e., in the same colours) who have
accepted the highest number of horses. If the number of
horses eliminated are not sufficient, lots will be drawn
again amongst the horses belonging to Trainer/s and
Owner/s(i.e.,in the same colours) who have accepted the
next hightest number of horses. This process will be
continued till the required number of horses are eliminated
or the number of horses belonging to a Trainer/Owner
reaches one, whichever is earlier.

(i) If the acceptors are 20 or more the race will be divided
into two divisions at the option of the Stewards.

(iii) If the acceptors exceed 30, then acceptors in excess of
30 will be eliminated as per the procedure detailed above



12.

13.

14.

15.
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and the race will be divided into two divisions at the option
of the Stewards.

(iv) In any race other than a sweepstakes race, horses once
entered shall not allowed to be scratched out unless on
veterinary ground as certified by the club’s Veterinary
officer/ Owner is in BMC ban/ Stipendiary Stewards Ban.

(e) If in a Sweepstakes race the acceptors exceed 16,the
additional acceptors will be rejected by eliminating the
horses which have earned the lowest aggregate stakes after
31st March, 2022. In case of a tie rejection shall be by
drawing lots. Entry money, forfeits and any other
contributions respect of horses eliminated will be fully
refunded.

(f) A Horse rejected from a race shall not be excluded by
rejection when it has been accepted the next time.

(g) The entry fee and forfeit, if any, in respect of horses eliminated
from races other than the Sweepstakes will be refunded.

(h) Any condition attached to the scratching shall be ignored.

(i) The maximum number of acceptors for races 1400 metres
and above will be 15 and for races 1100 & 1200 metres will
be 12.

The prizes for lower divisions, if any, will be same as for the
first division, except that Cups or Value of Cups will not be
paid for lower divisions.

The Stewards reserve the right to refuse an entry or to cancel
an accepted entry at any time without assigning a reason.

(a) The Stewards reserve the right to amend or to alter the
conditions of any race at any time before the first entry closes
and to alter the name of any race after closing of entries
and to increase/decrease the advertised stakes for any
race prior to final forfeits/scratching.

(b) The Stewards reserve the right to indicate any race/s to be
ridden by Indian Jockeys only at the time of publication of
acceptance.

In all handicaps the lowest weight to be carried shall not be
less than 50 kgs., excluding the allowance which a Jockey
may claim if applicable. However, the handicaps may be framed
down to weights below 50 kgs.

16.
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A winner of a Race after publication of weights shall carry 5
kgs.,extra for each win provided it is otherwise eligible.

17. (a) Minimum top weight in a Handicap race will be 60 kgs. Unless

18.
19.

otherwise specified, if the highest weight an acceptor has
to carry is less than 60 kgs., it shall be raised to 60 kgs.,
and the other weights shall be raised equally.

(b) Unless otherwise specified, if the highest weight an acceptor

has to carry in a Terms Race is less than 55 kgs.,it shall be
raised to 55 kgs.,and the other weights shall be raised
equally.

Unless TERMS are specified, the races are HANDICAP races.

No horse shall carry more than 2 kgs., overweightin any race,
except with permission of the Stewards, if the horse is ridden
by a Jockey who is either not entitled to claim an allowance or
cannot claim an allowance under the conditions of the race.
However, in case a horse is ridden by a Jockey claiming an
allowance it shall not carry except with the permission of the
Stewards, more than 2 Kkgs.,in excess of the weight which it
would have carried if the Jockey in question had claimed in
full the allowance to which he was entitled. Such permission
must be obtained before the COMMON STARTING
DECLARATION BOX/ TRAINERS PORTAL is opened.

20. In Terms races without penalties, the weights to be carried by

21.

the horses will be published in the Handicaps. However, in Terms
races with penalties the weights to be carried by the horses
will be published directly in the Acceptances.

Unless otherwise specified the starting declaration to be made
by the Owner, the Trainer or the Authorised Agent in respect of
all the horses for all the races (for all consecutive days’ races)
must be placed in the COMMON STARTING DECLARATION
BOX/ TRAINERS PORTAL not later than date & time published
in day’s programme in Prospectus

The declaration must state the name of the race, name of
thehorse, weight to be carried, the name of the Jockey, and
must be accompanied by the Jockey’s fee for a losing mount, if
not already paid and any other fees due. It shall also state if
the horse is running shod or unshod. If the former, it shall state
the description of the shoes, plates or tips used. Omission or
errors in the starting declaration will render the Owner or the
person making it liable to a fine at the discretion of the Stewards.
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22. (a) Indian Jockeys or any Apprentices, who shall have been 25. (a) An Owner’s pass which is not transferable will be issued for
granted permission to ride in Races under the provisions of the meeting to those whose horses are entered for the
Rule 100(v)(a), shall be entitled from the date of receiving meeting.Only one Owner’s pass will be given to Joint
such permission while his apprenticeship continues to claim Owners.
in any handicap, flat race run at any Meeting, held under (b) Trainers and Jockeys must obtain their passes from the Race
the Rules of Racing, an allowance on the following scales: Club Office, without which they will not be permitted to enter
Not having ridden 10 winners 4 Kgs. the enclosures.
Having ridden 10 winners but not 20 winners 3 Kgs. (c) Rules in connection with the issue of passes to Riding Boys,
Having ridden 20 winners but not 30 winners 2 Kgs. Farriers and Syces may be obtained from the Race Club

Office.

(d) Application for all passes should be made during working
hours on non race days.

26. All telecommunications must be confirmed by letters and
addressed to the Secretary, Mysore Winter Races and not to
any one by name

Having ridden 30 winners but not 40 winners 1 Kg.

No allowance can be claimed after having ridden 40 winners
or after attaining the age of 25 years whichever is earlier.
Notwithstanding the above, a Jockey reaching the specified
limit of wins as stated above will still be entitled for the
allowance originally declared provided the betting for such a
race has already opened.

(b) No rider shall ride in any race, unless he is wearing a skull By order of the Stewards,
cap and body protector of a patternapproved by the Stewards.
23. Horses will not be allowed to be led down to the start in advance Secretary

of the remainder of the field except in very exceptional
circumstances which must be explained to the satisfaction of
the Stewards in writing, atleast one clear day before the date

Mysore Winter Races

on which the horse is due to start. Postal Address:
24. (a) Colours must be declared with entries unless already Mysore Race Club Ltd., Telephone : 2521675
registered under My.R.C. Rules of Racing. Where colours Post Box No. 11, E-mail
are not registered a delcaration must be made of colours to Race Course Road, secretary@mysoreraceclub.com
be used, at or prior to the time for closing of forfeits/ MYSORE - 570 010 racing@mysoreraceclub.com
scratchings for that day, otherwise a fine may be imposed. Web Site : mysoreraceclub.com

(b) If there be more than one horse of any one Owner ‘left-in’ in
a Race a different colour cap must be declared for each
horse.

(c) Every person running a horse in colours other than those
registered or declared as above, may be fined.

(d) Inthe event of a person being unable to run a horse in colours
as declared in the Official Race Card the Jockey will wear
‘ALL BLACK’. A set of these colours may be obtained from
the Clerk of the Scales.



